Subject to change without prior notice
Reference Manual
ACR38
Smart Card Reader
Document Title Here Document Title Here
Document Title Here ACR38 Reference Manual

Appendix A.1. Supported Card Types
This table lists the card types returned by GET_READER_INFORMATION corresponding with the
respective card type code:
Card type code Card Type
00H Auto-select T=0 or T=1 communication protocol
01H I2C memory card (1k, 2k, 4k, 8k and 16k bits)
02H I2C memory card (32k, 64k, 128k, 256k, 512k and 1024k bits)
03H Atmel AT88SC153 secure memory card
04H Atmel AT88SC1608 secure memory card
05H Infineon SLE4418 and SLE4428
06H Infineon SLE4432 and SLE4442
07H Infineon SLE4406, SLE4436 and SLE5536
08H Infineon SLE4404
09H Atmel AT88SC101, AT88SC102 and AT88SC1003
0CH MCU-based cards with T=0 communication protocol
0DH MCU-based cards with T=1 communication protocol
Appendix A.2. Response Error Codes
This table lists the error codes that may be returned by the ACR38:
Error Code Status
FFH SLOTERROR_CMD_ABORTED
FEH SLOTERROR_ICC_MUTE
FDH SLOTERROR_XFR_PARITY_ERROR
FCH SLOTERROR_XFR_OVERRUN
FBH SLOTERROR_HW_ERROR
F8H SLOTERROR_BAD_ATR_TS
F7H SLOTERROR_BAD_ATR_TCK
F6H SLOTERROR_ICC_PROTOCOL_NOT_SUPPORTED
F5H SLOTERROR_ICC_CLASS_NOT_SUPPORTED
F4H SLOTERROR_PROCEDURE_BYTE_CONFLICE
F3H SLOTERROR_DEACTIVATED_PROTOCOL
F2H SLOTERROR_BUSY_WITH_AUTO_SEQUENCE
E0H SLOTERROR_CMD_SLOT_BUSY
Document Title Here Document Title Here
Document Title Here ACR38 Reference Manual
Version 6.00
Page 26 of 26
.hk
Appendix B. ACR38 FW1.10
Appendix B.1. Supported Card Types
The following table shows the values that must be specified in the SET_CARD_TYPE command for a
particular card type to be used, and how the bits in the response to the GET_ACR_STAT command
correspond with the respective card types.
Card Type Card Type
00H Auto-select T=0 or T=1 communication protocol
01H I2C memory card (1k, 2k, 4k, 8k and 16k bits)
02H I2C memory card (32k, 64k, 128k, 256k, 512k and 1024k bits)
03H Atmel AT88SC153 secure memory card
04H Atmel AT88SC1608 secure memory card
05H Infineon SLE4418 and SLE4428
06H Infineon SLE4432 and SLE5542
07H Infineon SLE4406, SLE4436 and SLE5536
0CH MCU-based cards with T=0 communication protocol
0DH MCU-based cards with T=1 communication protocol
Appendix B.2. Response Status Codes
The following table is a list of the possible status code returned by the ACR38:
Status Code Status
00 OK – command successfully executed
F4 SLOTERROT_PROCEDURE_BYTE_CONFLICT
F6 SLOTERROR_BAD_LENGTH
F7 SLOTERROR_BAD_FIDI
F8 SLOTERROR_BAD_ATR_TS
F9 SLOTERROR_ICC_NOT_POWERED_UP
FA SLOTERROR_ICC_NOT_INSERTED
FB SLOTERROR_HW_ERROR
FC SLOTERROR_XFE_OVERRUN
FD SLOTERROR_XFE_PARITY_ERROR
FE SLOTERROR_ICC_MUTE
FF SLOTERROR_CMD_ABORTED